Sample: 6-Month Report Cover Letter – Compliant/Continue CR

July 29, 2014
The Honorable Dennis L. Hupp, Judge

Warren County Circuit Court

1 East Main Street

Front Royal, VA 22630






Acquittee Name: XX





Court Case Nos.: CRXXXX






Date of Conditional Release Order: X/XX/XXXX
Dear Judge Hupp,

I am writing to you in my role as NGRI Coordinator for Northwestern Community Services Board, who works with insanity acquittee Mr. XX. Enclosed is the Six-Month Report to the Court reviewing insanity acquittee Mr. XX’s conditional release status for the past six months from January 29, 2014 to July 29, 2014 (pursuant to Virginia Code Section 19.2-182.7).  Mr. XX has been compliant with the conditions of his release and at this time the Community Services Board is recommending continuation of his conditional release without modification.
Please let me know if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

Name Here
NGRI Coordinator

Northwestern Community Services 

209 W. Criser Road, Suite 300

Front Royal, VA 22630

(540) 636-XXXX
cc: Name, Attorney for the Commonwealth 
      Name, Attorney for the Acquittee
      Name, DBHDS Office of Forensic Services
Sample: 6-Month Report Cover Letter – Compliant/Modify Conditions of CR

January 29, 2015

The Honorable Dennis L. Hupp, Judge

Warren County Circuit Court

1 East Main Street

Front Royal, VA 22630













Acquittee Name: XX






Court Case Nos.: CRXXXX







Date of Conditional Release Order: X/XX/XXXX
Dear Judge Hupp,

I am writing to you in my role as NGRI Coordinator for Northwestern Community Services Board, who works with insanity acquittee Mr. XX. Enclosed is the Six-Month Report to the Court reviewing Mr. XX’s conditional release status for the past six months from July 29, 2014 to January 29, 2015 (pursuant to Virginia Code Section 19.2-182.7).  Mr. XX has been compliant with the conditions of his release and at this time the Community Services Board is recommending continuation of his conditional release with the following modifications:

Special Condition #3: Mr. XX has obtained new part time employment; therefore, he will be completing approximately 40 hours of structured activity at the following location:

Name of Employer

123 Sample Address, Sample City, VA 12345 

(540-542-XXXX)

Special Condition #4 & 6: Mr. XX’s therapy/case management meetings have been reduced to monthly as he has been psychiatrically stable since discharge and has been making progress towards more independence. It is believed that monthly therapy/case management visits will be sufficient for Mr. XX at this time; however, if at any point additional meetings are needed or there is an observed change in mental status, these visits will be increased in frequency.
If there are any concerns with the above-mentioned modifications, please contact me at the address or telephone number below.

Sincerely,

Name Here

NGRI Coordinator

Northwestern Community Services 

209 W. Criser Road, Suite 300

Front Royal, VA 22630

(540) 636-XXXX

cc: Name, Attorney for the Commonwealth 

      Name, Attorney for the Acquittee

      Name, DBHDS Office of Forensic Services

Sample: 6-Month Report Cover Letter – Compliant/Recommend UCR

December 1, 2015
The Honorable Dennis L. Hupp, Judge

Warren County Circuit Court

1 East Main Street

Front Royal, VA 22630













Acquittee Name: ZZ





Court Case Nos.: CRXXXX







Date of Conditional Release Order: X/XX/XXXX
Dear Judge Hupp,

I am writing to you in my role as NGRI Coordinator for Northwestern Community Services Board, who works with insanity acquittee Mr. ZZ. Enclosed is the Six-Month Report to the Court reviewing Mr. ZZ’s conditional release status for the past six months from June 1, 2015 to December 1, 2015 (pursuant to Virginia Code Section 19.2-182.7). 

Since his conditional release from the hospital on June 1, 2010, Mr. ZZ has complied with all conditions of his release. He has demonstrated the ability to manage increasing levels of independence over the past five years while on conditional release. He has successfully maintained his apartment and has obtained a part-time job as a mail clerk. He has demonstrated a commitment to his treatment and it is the opinion of the Community Services Board that he will continue to follow the treatment recommendations of his providers even without the oversight of the Court.   At this time the Community Services Board is recommending Unconditional Release for Mr. ZZ. 
Enclosed is a model order for removal of conditions pursuant to Virginia Code Section 19.2-182.11 should the court agree with these recommendations. If there are any questions, please contact me at the address or telephone number below.
Sincerely,

Name Here

NGRI Coordinator

Northwestern Community Services 

209 W. Criser Road, Suite 300

Front Royal, VA 22630

(540) 636-XXXX

cc: Name, Attorney for the Commonwealth 

      Name, Attorney for the Acquittee

      Name, DBHDS Office of Forensic Services

Sample: 6-Month Report Cover Letter – Non-Compliance/Modify CR

May 1, 2015

The Honorable Dennis L. Hupp, Judge

Warren County Circuit Court

1 East Main Street

Front Royal, VA 22630



Acquittee Name: YY






Court Case Nos.: CRXXXX







Date of Conditional Release Order: X/XX/XXXX
Dear Judge Hupp,

I am writing to you in my role as NGRI Coordinator for Northwestern Community Services Board (CSB), who works with insanity acquittee Mr. YY. Enclosed is the Six-Month Report to the Court reviewing Mr. YY’s conditional release status for the past six months, from November 1, 2014 to May 1, 2015 (pursuant to Virginia Code Section 19.2-182.7).  Mr. YY has been struggling with non-compliance with the conditions of his release this reporting period. 

Mr. YY experienced a relapse of his alcohol use during this reporting period. On April 14, 2015 he arrived at his psychosocial day program smelling of alcohol and slurring his speech. His case manager alerted the NGRI Coordinator of this incident and he was asked to leave the program that day. Again, on April 22, 2015 Mr. YY was at his day program when he was asked to leave due to disruptive behavior. At that time he admitted to drinking alcohol. The NGRI Coordinator, the case manager, and the therapist for Mr. YY called him to a meeting on April 24, 2015 to assess the severity of his alcohol use, and discuss modifications to his treatment plan.

Special Conditions #8 & 10: Although Mr. YY acknowledged his relapse, he reported that he was dedicated to remaining sober. The treatment team decided to assist Mr. YY with enrollment in the CSB’s relapse prevention group, which he will begin attending immediately. Mr. YY was also instructed to increase his AA meeting attendance to weekly, and complete random breathalyzer tests whenever requested by his case manager or NGRI Coordinator. He has also reached out to his sponsor and plans to call his sponsor weekly and more often if needed. 

At this time the Community Services Board is monitoring Mr. YY’s compliance with these modifications and is not requesting revocation or further action from the Court. If there are any further compliance issues, the NGRI Coordinator will immediately notify the Court and take the appropriate steps to ensure the safety of Mr. YY and the community.
If there are any concerns with the above-mentioned modifications, please contact me at the address or telephone number below.

Sincerely,

Name Here

NGRI Coordinator

Northwestern Community Services 

209 W. Criser Road, Suite 300, Front Royal, VA 22630

(540) 636-XXXX

cc: Name, Attorney for the Commonwealth 

      Name, Attorney for the Acquittee

      Name, DBHDS Office of Forensic Services

Sample: Notice to the Court of Emergency Hospitalization/Revocation

January 2, 2015

The Honorable William T. Newman

Arlington County Circuit Court

1425 N. Courthouse Road 

Arlington, Virginia 22201





             

Re: Mr. XX







Case No.: CRXXXXX

Dear Judge Newman,

I am writing to you as the NGRI Coordinator for the Arlington Community Board (CSB). In my role, I provide clinical and legal oversight to insanity acquittee XX while he remains on conditional release in our community. I am writing report Mr. XX’s recent hospitalization and emergency revocation of conditional release. 

This NGRI Coordinator was alerted during the week of December 1, 2014 that Mr. XX had missed several of his scheduled appointments with the PACT team and had not been attending clubhouse as required in his conditional release plan. Efforts were made by the PACT team to locate Mr. XX in the community and began making daily welfare checks at his home. He was located by the PACT team and Arlington County Police on December 16, 2014 at his apartment. However, as he did not appear to require hospitalization, an appointment was scheduled for Mr. XX on December 17, 2014 to meet with the PACT team and this NGRI Coordinator to discuss the non-compliance with his conditional release plan. Mr. XX did not attend this appointment as scheduled. Daily attempts to locate Mr. XX were again initiated on December 17, 2014. A missing person report was filed for Mr. XX by this NGRI Coordinator on December 24, 2014. 

Mr. XX was eventually found on December 31, 2014 by Falls Church Police. He was transported to Virginia Hospital Center on an Emergency Custody Order (ECO) and evaluated by Emergency Services staff and this NGRI Coordinator. At that time, it was determined that he was no longer an appropriate candidate for conditional release, as he had violated conditions of his release and was psychiatrically unstable. He was subsequently hospitalized at Northern Virginia Mental Health Institute on a Temporary Detention Order (TDO). An emergency revocation hearing was held on January 2, 2015 in Fairfax County at the Northern Virginia Mental Health Institute. The special justice of Fairfax County Courts revoked Mr. XX’s conditional release and returned him to the custody of the Commissioner pursuant to Virginia Code Section 19.2-182.9 and 19.2-182.10.  It is this NGRI coordinator’s hope that this matter will be scheduled in front of you honor at the end of the 60-day period, to determine if Mr. XX can return to the community on conditional release or whether he needs to be committed to the custody of the Commissioner of DBHDS for ongoing inpatient hospitalization and treatment.   

Should there be any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at the address or telephone number listed below. 

Sincerely, 

Name Here, NGRI Coordinator

Arlington Community Services Board

1810 N. Edison Street, Arlington, VA 22207 

(703) 228-XXXX

cc:  Name, Defense Attorney

       Name, Office of Commonwealth’s Attorney

       Name, DBHDS Office of Forensic Services

Sample: Notice to the Court of Non-Compliance/Request for Hearing
July 12, 2015

The Honorable William T. Newman

Arlington County Circuit Court

1425 N. Courthouse Road 

Arlington, Virginia 22201





             

Re: Mr. AA







Case No.: CRXXXXX

Dear Judge Newman,

I am writing to you as the NGRI Coordinator for the Arlington Community Board (CSB). In my role, I provide clinical and legal oversight to insanity acquittee AA while he remains on conditional release in our community. I am writing the court to report violations of the conditions of his release and request a hearing to address these violations. 

This NGRI Coordinator was notified on June 15, 2015 that Mr. AA had been disruptive at his apartment building and that the police had been called by the landlord to address the issue. The Arlington County Police Department responded and was able to resolve the incident without arrest. Mr. AA had been discovered with several individuals who had been staying in his apartment illegally. These people were asked to leave and they did so. However, the landlord has since discovered that they have returned. The landlord has issued an eviction notice and Mr. AA will be required to leave the apartment in 30 days. 

In addition to his eviction for violating his lease, Mr. AA has refused to participate in his day program activities despite continued prompting and encouragement from his providers. When he has shown up at the day program, he was suspected of delivering alcohol to other consumers and charging money for this service. Other consumers have acknowledged this to be true but Mr. AA continues to deny this. He has been discharged from the day program as a result of his behaviors. 

At this time, Mr. AA does not meet conditions for revocation to the state hospital. He remains psychiatrically stable and does not need inpatient treatment. However, the continued violations of his release plan do put Mr. AA and the community at risk. This writer is requesting a hearing to address these violations, and recommends that the Court consider its option of finding the acquittee in contempt for violation of his court ordered release (pursuant to Virginia Code Section 19.2-182.7)
It is this writer’s hope that this matter will be scheduled in front of you honor as soon as possible. Should there be any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at the address or telephone number listed below. 

Sincerely, 

Name Here

NGRI Coordinator

Arlington Community Services Board

1810 N. Edison Street

Arlington, VA 22207 

(703) 228-XXXX

cc:  Name, Defense Attorney

       Name, Office of Commonwealth’s Attorney

       Name, DBHDS Office of Forensic Services

Sample: Notice to the Court of Change of Residence
June 13, 2014
The Honorable William T. Newman, Jr.

Arlington County Circuit Court

1425 Courthouse Road

Arlington, Virginia  22201

                                                              


Re: Ms. XX








Case No.: CRXXXXXX, CRXXXXX, CRXXXXX

Dear Judge Newman,

I am writing to you as the NGRI Coordinator for the Arlington Community Services Board (CSB). In my role, I provide clinical and legal oversight to individuals on conditional release in our community.  I am writing regarding insanity acquittee Ms. XX to notify to inform the court of a modification to Ms. XX’s Conditional Release Plan:

Special Condition #1: Upon her initial conditional release, Ms. XX was discharged to the Transitional Group Home in accordance with her court-ordered conditional release plan. She has been successful with this placement but she has met the limit of her allotted time in the house and the transitional group home is discharging her as of today’s date. The Arlington CSB NGRI Coordinator has agreed with Ms. XX’s plan to return to live with her sister until she can be placed in an apartment through the Arlington Permanent Supportive Housing Program. As of June 13, 2014, Ms. XX has subsequently returned to her sister’s home in Woodbridge, VA while she waits for her apartment. Ms. XX’s sister, Ms. YY, has agreed to allow her to temporarily reside in her home. The address of her sister’s home is as follows:


123 Sample Ave.


Woodbridge, VA 12345

It is anticipated that Ms. XX will remain at this home until September of 2014 when an apartment will become available for her use. Should there be any questions or concerns about this proposed change, please feel free to contact me at the address or telephone number listed below. 

Sincerely, 

Name Here
NGRI Coordinator

Arlington County Community Services Board

1810 N. Edison Street

Arlington, VA 22207

(703) 228-XXXX

cc: Name, Assistant Commonwealth’s Attorney

      Name, Defense Attorney

      Name, Forensic Office, DBHDS
Sample: Request for CRP Modification - Out of State Travel Permission

January 1, 2015

The Honorable Craig D. Johnston  

Prince William County Circuit Court

9311 Lee Ave., 

Manassas, VA 20110






Re: Ms. YY










Case No.: CRXXX-XXX

Judge Johnston:

I am writing to you as the NGRI Coordinator for the Arlington Community Services Board (CSB). In my role, I provide clinical and legal oversight to insanity acquittee Ms. YY while on conditional release. I am writing this letter to request a modification to Ms. YY’s Conditional Release Plan pursuant to Virginia Code Section 19.2-182.11. This letter is meant to provide the court with information regarding the request for out-of-state passes for Ms. YY, who has expressed an interest in obtaining permission from the court to travel to Washington, DC and Maryland to search for employment. I am writing to outline the nature and scope of these requests, as I understand them, and to outline the Community Services Board’s plan on how these passes would be handled should the court approve them. 

Typically, when an insanity acquittee wishes to travel outside of the state of Virginia, they seek the court’s permission to do so. Once the court has granted permission for such passes, I then assume responsibility for monitoring the acquittee’s use of these passes in the community. Ms. YY has expressed the desire to travel to and from Washington, DC and Maryland in order to search for employment. I have spoken with Ms. YY and I would be supportive of these passes with a few conditions. I require that the acquittee inform me in advance of any plans for travel and dates of travel (both day trips and overnight trips outside of Virginia), and I then require that the acquittee contact me to inform me of their return. With regards to the current request for Ms. YY, I am in support of these passes and would take the necessary steps to monitor the use of these passes should the court approve them.

In terms of the progress Ms. YY has made since her discharge from the Northern Virginia Mental Health Institute, she has kept all scheduled appointments with her treatment providers and this NGRI Coordinator. She has successfully managed the transition to independent living and has been stable since discharge. She appears committed to continuing treatment and adhering to the restrictions placed upon her in the Conditional Release Plan.

I hope that this letter answers any questions about how these passes will be monitored in the community should the court find it appropriate to approve this request. Attached you will find a model order for Travel Permission for Ms. Bates should the court decide to grant this request.  Please feel free to contact me at any point if you would like to discuss this further. 

Sincerely,

Name Here

Arlington County NGRI Coordinator

1810 N. Edison Street

Arlington, VA 22207

(703) 228-XXXX

cc: Name, Defense Attorney

      Name, Prince William County Office of the Commonwealth’s Attorney

      Name, DBDHS, Forensic Services
Serving Winchester and Counties of Clarke, Frederick, Page, Shenandoah and Warren








Serving Winchester and Counties of Clarke, Frederick, Page, Shenandoah and Warren








Serving Winchester and Counties of Clarke, Frederick, Page, Shenandoah and Warren








Serving Winchester and Counties of Clarke, Frederick, Page, Shenandoah and Warren











